UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1337

A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Carl

- 2 Cooper Dempewolf.
- WHEREAS, Carl Dempewolf served in the United States Army in World War II;
- 4 and
- 5 WHEREAS, Carl Dempewolf was a lifelong automobile dealership owner and
- 6 farmer in Henderson County; and
- WHEREAS, Carl Dempewolf touched his community with his generosity and larger
- 8 than life personality; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Carl Dempewolf departed this earthly life on January 22, 2018,
- leaving those who knew and loved him in solemn mourning; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Carl Dempewolf was preceded in death by his wife of 68 years,
- 12 Evidean Gibson Dempewolf, and his parents, Carl A. and Frances C. Dempewolf; and
- WHEREAS, Carl Dempewolf is survived by his son, Thomas Dempewolf; his
- daughter and son-in-law, Karen and Ray Nix; his four grandchildren, Justin King, Kristin
- Baker, Joey King, and Tom Dempewolf; five great grandchildren; his life partner, Jan
- 16 Eastham; his sister, Wilma Hatchett; and many cousins, nieces, and nephews;
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 18 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 19 Kentucky:
- **→** Section 1. The members of the Senate express their profound sympathy on the
- 21 passing of Carl Cooper Dempewolf and offer heartfelt condolences to his family, his
- friends, and his community that he served.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
- 24 memory of Carl Cooper Dempewolf.
- 25 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 26 Resolution to Senator Dorsey Ridley for delivery.